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SHRI A. C. GEORGE: This is in collaboration witn M/s. Harnischfeger of USA by TELCO wbich was licensed in 1962. But subsequently, as the hon.
Member was kind enough to point out the public sector unit, HEC, Ranchi also has gon»» into production and our intention is that more diversification of HEC will take care of the power shovel requirements of the country.

Request by Kerala State Electronics Development Corporation Ltd. foi

Expansion of Magnetic Tapes

•494. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN:
Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Kerala State Electronics Development Corporation I-td. has requested for the expansion of magnetic tapes from 40 million to 200 million running feet; and

(b) if so, the decision taken by Government in the matter?

THE MINISTER OP ENERGY
(SHRI K C. PANT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The proposal has been approved by Government.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: I
only want to ask the Minister whether with the same spirit various other proposals that are before the Government will be considered favourably.

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sometimes, a compliment is due to the Government and if it comes, it will make it easier to consider the other proposals also favourably.

Annual Plan Outlay for Bihar for 1976-77

*495, SHRI N. E. HORO: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleised to state:

(a) whether the annual plan for Bihar for 1976-77 has been approved by the Central Government; and

(b) if so, the total outlay thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Rs. 242 01 cror<;s.

SHRI N. E. HORO: I would like to ask the Minister: out of the total outlay of Rs. 242.04 crores wnat is the percentage a’ lotted for infra-sti uctural schemes? Secondly, does thjs amount also include the sub-Pian outlvy meant for the Scheduled Tribes?

SHRI S. A. SHAMIM: Thirdly, when are you leaving for Moscow?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: So far as the last question i”> coneernpd, I think I am dealing with this portfolio at the present moment.

So far as thp sub-PJ*u outlay is concerned, for Bihar wo arc allocating Rs. 46.09 'crores for the Sub-Plan which includes Rs. 5.43 crore3 from the Central assistance.
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So far as the percentage of the infrastructure is concerned, I am not able to give him the percentage, Lut I can tell him that we are making a substantial allocation. For instance, let me take transport and communications. The allocation is Rs. 22.95 lakhs.
So tar as agriculture is concerned, of course, already figures are given. But 1 can give the detailed statement because under various sub-heads these are provided.

SHRI N. E. HORO: I wou»d like to know whether the Planning Commission have assured themselves that the State Government of Bihar is ready with all the schemes or projects to be worked cut within this year.
Why I say this is that I hear that some projects are still to be finalised.
For example, theie are M schemes yet to be prepared for tht Sub-Plan and out of ihe 14 only 4 have been prepared, AnJ th.' amount you ht»ve allocated, viz., Rs. 242.04 crores have to be spent '.his yeai If the schemes of projects are pet complete, how ran they spend this amount9 It may mean that this may not be utilised?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: So for as assuring ourselves is concerned, we can only keep on monitoring from time to time and keep on telling them which projects are completed and which projects still remain to be completed. We have with us all ‘ he details undar the physical performance evaluation under various heads Similarly, when we come under media evaluation we chec up those projects. Judging from time to time, we find that in Bihar with the change in atmosphere and with an urge to go forward, I hope the performance will be satisfactorv this year.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY: The Government knows that consumption of electricity in North Bihar is not only the lowest, it is ridiculously low. 14 is 10 or 12 units per head. May I know whether the Government is thinking o f allocating more funds outside the Flan allotment so that it may come up on a par with the other States.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: A sum of Rs. 70.10 crores has been approved for various new energy plants. A substantial amount has also been made for rural electrification. So far as North Bihar is concerned, we have been very conscious that unfortunately, North Bihar is a very backward area, Due care has been taken under the 20-point programme and the minimum needs programme.

SHRI D. Nl TIWARY: I would like to know whether any extra allotment has been made.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: We are naturally giving more weightage to those areas whien are backward. North Bihar is, unfortunately, a backward area.

I would like t i have due notice to reply to the question an to how much weightage under electrification programme has been given.

SHRI PR1VA RANJAN DAS
MUNSI. May I know from the hon.
Minister whether it is a fact that in the last two or three years most of the Districts of North Bihar have been affected by flood and drought? As a result of that the State suffered from financial aspects as well as from the aspect of food production. May I know whether the State Government submitted last year any proposal to the Planning Commission for utilisation of underground water resow ces in North Bihar as well as to control floods?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: While discussing the annual plan we did take into account the flood problems of Bihar, and that L< why a sum of Rs. 16 crores has been approved in the State Annual Plan for 1960-67, This includes Rs. 8 crores for Patna Protection Work (including Urban Drainage).
In order to solve flood problems we have to travel upwards. In this context much has to be dome in cooperation with tho Nepal Government because quite a few rivers flow down from Nepal. Due attention is being given. It is a long term project.
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Committee appointed to study Developmental Problems of

Konkan Region

*496. SHRI B. V. NAIK; Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Committee appointed to study the developmental problems of the Konkan- region by the Planning Commission under the Chairmanship of the then Chief Minister of Maharashtra, Shri V. P.
Naik has completed its work; and

